
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 29 October 2019 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Wednesday, 6 November 2019 in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices , Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: D Bagshaw 

L A Ball BEM 
T A Cullen 
D Grindell 
M Handley 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 

J W McGrath (Vice-Chair) 
P J Owen 
D D Pringle 
C M Tideswell 
D K Watts (Chair) 
R D Willimott 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 3 - 34) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2019. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING   

 
 

5.   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL   
 

 

5.1   19/00554/FUL  
 

(Pages 35 - 42) 

 Construct additional vehicle transporter egress to 
Nottingham Road (A6005). 
Car Store, Nottingham Road, Attenborough, Nottingham, 
NG9 6DQ 
 
 

 

5.2   19/00295/FUL  
 

(Pages 43 - 52) 

 Change of use of 6 bed house in multiple occupation (class 
c4) to a 7 bed house in multiple occupation. 
56 Salisbury Street, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 2EQ 
 
 

 

5.3   19/00477/REG3  
 

(Pages 53 - 68) 

 Construct 3 Industrial Units (Class B2) 
Mushroom Farm Court, Medowbank Way, Eastwood, 
Nottingham, NG16 3SR 
 
 

 

6.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN   
 

(Pages 69 - 86) 

7.   INFORMATION ITEMS   
 

 

7.1   APPEAL STATISTICS - UPDATE REPORT ON APPEAL 
STATISTICS IN R
[...]
ately to the 
Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848. 
Further information is also available on the Coal Authority website at: 
www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority 

 
3. The development makes it necessary to improve the vehicular crossing over 

a verge of the public highway. These works shall be constructed to the 
satisfaction of the Highway Authority.  Works will be subject to a design 
check and site inspection for which a fee will apply. The application process 
can be found at: http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/transport/licences-
permits/temporary-activities 

 
(Having declared an interest in the item Councillor M Radulovic MBE left the 
meeting for the item before discussion or voting thereon.) 
 
 

45.11 19/00503/FUL  
 
Change of use to from spa and beauty salon to school (Class D1) 
Durban House Heritage Centre, Mansfield Road, Eastwood, NG16 3DZ. 
 
The application, which sought permission to change the use of Durban House to a 
school, was brought before the Committee as the Council is the owner of the site. 
 
There were no late items. 
 
Ms Julie Hadler-Forman (on behalf of the applicant) addressed the Committee prior to 
the general debate. 
 
Members debated the application and the following comments were amongst those 
noted: 
 

 The building was important to the heritage of Broxtowe. 

 There were concerns over increased traffic. 

 It would be a suitable building for schoolchildren. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 

conditions.  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the Site Location Plan and Block Plan received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 6 August 2019, the proposed Basement, Ground Floor And First 
Floor Layout Plans received by the Local Planning Authority on 13 August 
2019 and the Site Layout Plan
[...]
’s legal department being satisfied as to the positive 
outcome of enforcement action. 
 
 

45.15 18/00013/ENF  
 
Unauthorised advertisement board 
Basfords Ltd, Nottingham Road, Attenborough, Nottingham, NG9 6DP 
 
This matter, which was brought to the Committee by Councillor E Kerry, was initially 
brought to the Council’s attention in January 2018.  The advertisement board is large 
and dominant in appearance.  During initial contact with the business, the Council 
gave the option to either permanently remove the sign or to apply for advertisement 
consent to retain the sign. There were no late items or public speakers. 
 

RESOLVED that enforcement action be taken to secure the removal of the 
unauthorised advertisement. 
 
 

46 INFORMATION ITEMS  
 

46.1 APPEAL STATISTICS - UPDATE REPORT ON APPEAL STATISTICS IN RELATION 
TO THE CRITERIA FOR DESIGNATION OF LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITIES  
 
The Committee noted that the position remained unchanged from that reported at its 
meeting on 4 September 2019. The Council was not therefore currently at risk of 
special measures based on the figures reported to the Committee on the 
aforementioned date. 
 

46.2 DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The delegated decisions were noted. 
 

Page 34



Planning Committee  6 November 2019 
 

 
 

Report of the Chief Executive        

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 19/00554/FUL 

LOCATION:   CAR STORE NOTTINGHAM ROAD 
ATTENBOROUGH NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NG9 6DQ 

PROPOSAL: CONSTRUCT ADDITIONAL VEHICLE 
TRANSPORTER EGRESS TO NOTTINGHAM ROAD 
(A6005) 

 
The application is brought to the Committee as requested by Councillor L Fletcher. 
 
1 Executive Summary  
 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission to construct an additional vehicle 

transporter egress to Nottingham Road (A6005). 
 
1.2 The site is a car dealership. Vehicle transporters currently access the site from 

Nottingham Road to the south and exit to Ranson Road to the north. Customers 
and staff enter and exit from Ranson Road. 
 

1.3
[...]
reby permitted shall be commenced before 
the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Page 38



Planning Committee  6 November 2019 
 

 
 

Act 1990 as amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the Site Location Plan received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 28 August 2019 and the amended drawings 
numbered 19.027/01 and 19.027/02 received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 18 October 2019. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

3. The egress hereby approved shall not be brought into use until 
the bollards and signs, as shown on the amended drawings 
numbered 19.027/01 and 19.027/02 received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 18 October 2019, have been installed and 
these shall then be retained in this form for the lifetime of the 
development. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety, to prevent customers 
and staff using the egress and in accordance with the aims of 
Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan (2019). 
 

4. The car parking spaces shall remain in accordance with the 
layout shown on the amended drawing numbered 19.027/01 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 18 October 2019. The 
car parking spaces shall only be used for the purposes indicated 
on the plan and for no other purpose. No vehicles shall be 
displayed for sale in the car park outside of the areas shown 
specifically for that purpose on the approved plan. 
 
Reason: To ensure adequate parking and access is available 
within the site and to ensure an acceptable standard of 
appearance in accordance with Policy 10 of the Broxtowe Aligned 
Core Strategy (2014) and Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan (2019). 
 

5.  There shall be no vehicles sited or parked within the grassed/ 
landscaped areas shown on the amended drawings numbered 
19.027/01 and 19.027/02 received by the Local Planning Authority 
on 18 October 2019. 
 
Reason: To ensure the development presents a pleasant 
appearance in the locality and in accordance with Policy 10 of the 
Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014) and Policy 17 of the Part 2 
Local Plan (2019). 
 

6. All car transporters accessing the site shall only enter the site 
from the existing Nottingham Road (A6005) access point and 
shall only exit the site using the Nottingham Road (A6005) egress 
hereby approved. Any unloading or loading of vehicles from a car 
transporter shall only be carried out within the application site 
boundary as indicated on the Site Location Plan received by the 

Page 39



Planning Committee  6 November 2019 
 

 
 

Local Planning Authority 28 August 2019. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and neighbour amenity 
and in accordance with the aims of Policy 10 of the Broxtowe 
Aligned Core Strategy (2014) and Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local 
Plan (2019). 

  

 NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 

1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the 
determination of this application by working to determine it 
within the agreed determination timescale. 
 

2. 9 The development makes it necessary to construct a vehicular 
crossing within the public highway. These works shall be 
constructed to the satisfaction of the Highway Authority.  Works 
will be subject to a design check and site inspection for which a 
fee will apply. The application process can be found at: 
http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/transport/licences-
permits/temporary-activities 

3. There is operational gas apparatus within the application site 
boundary. You are required to contact Cadent's Plant Protection 
Team for approval before carrying out any works on site. Email: 
plantprotection@cadentgas.com Tel: 0800 688 588 

 
 

Page 40



Planning Committee  6 November 2019 
 

 
 Page 41



Planning Committee  6 November 2019 
 

 
 

Photographs 
 

 
Location of proposed egress to Nottingham 
Road. 

 
Existing 
[...]
 on amenity. It is considered that the design and 
appearance of the new units is in keeping with the character of the area and will 
not be harmful to the street scene. 
 

1.4 The proposal makes sufficient provision for car parking spaces and servicing for 
the existing and new units and the Highways Authority raises no objection.  

 
1.5 Since the previous Committee meeting the Part 2 Local Plan has been adopted 

and the policies now carry full weight. This includes Policy 9 which seeks to retain 
and expand good quality employment sites. Policies in the 2004 Local Plan have 
been deleted.  
 

1.6 The proposal makes efficient use of Brownfield land and will provide employment 
and economic opportunities to the local area. It is therefore recommended that 
planning permission is granted in accordance with the resolution below.  

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions.  

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 5.3



Planning Committee  6 November 2019 
 

 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the drawings numbered CW20:008:001 (1:1250), 
CW20:008:003 REV.A (1:500), CW20.008.004 REV.A (1:100), 
CW20.008.006 REV.A (1:100), CW20.008.005 REV.A (1:100); 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 26 July and 5 
September 2019. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

3. The development hereby approved shall be constructed using 
materials to match the existing units on the application site. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory standard of appearance is 
achieved in accordance with Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy 
(2014) Policy 10. 
 

4.  No part of the development hereby approved shall be commenced 
until details of appropriate gas prevention measures have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. No building to be completed pursuant to this permission 
shall be occupied or brought into use until:  
 
i) all appropriate measures have been completed in accordance 
with details approved in writing by the local planning authority; and  
 
ii) it has been certified to the satisfaction of the local planning 
authority that necessary remedial measures have been 
implemented in full.  
 

Reason: In the interest of public health and safety. 
 

5. The 3 additional Industrial units hereby permitted shall not be 
brought into use until the parking, turning and servicing areas are 
surfaced in a bound material with the parking bays clearly 
delineated in accordance with drawing number CW20:008:003 REV 
A. The parking, turning and servicing areas shall be maintained in 
the bound material for the life of the development and shall not be 
used for any purpose other than the parking, turning and loading 
and unloading of vehicles. 
 
Reason: To ensure that adequate off-street parking provision is 
made to reduce the possibilities of the proposed development 
leading to on-street parking in the area. 
 

  

 NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 

1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the 
determination of this application by working to determine it within 
the agreed determination timescale. 

Page 54



Planning Committee  6 November 2019 
 

 

2. 2 The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which 
may contain unrecorded coal mining related hazards.  If any coal 
mining feature is encountered during development, this should be 
reported immediately to the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848. 

3  
4 Further information is also available on the Coal Authority website 

at: www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority  

 
 
 
   

Page 55

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-
[...]
hat it would create jobs, utilise an existing 

industrial area and make more efficient use of a brownfield site. It would not have 
a negative impact on the character of the area, which is also industrial, and would 
be away from residential properties.  

 

Page 63



Planning Committee   8 October 2019 
 
7.2 Whist the development will result in a more intensive use of the site and create 

some additional vehicle movements it is considered that the site is of a size that 
can withstand the scale of development proposed and adequate parking provision 
is made for the increase in vehicles at the site.   

 
8 Conclusion  
 
8.1 To conclude, it is considered that the proposal is in keeping with the character of 

the area and makes efficient use of brownfield land. It is therefore considered that 
the scheme is acceptable and planning permission should be granted. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions.  
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the drawings numbered CW20:008:001 (1:1250), 
CW20:008:003 REV.A (1:500), CW20.008.004 REV.A (1:100), 
CW20.008.006 REV.A (1:100), CW20.008.005 REV.A (1:100); 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 26 July and 5 
September 2019. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

3. The development hereby approved shall be constructed using 
materials to match the existing units on the application site. 
 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory standard of appearance is 
achieved in accordance with Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy 
(2014) Policy 10. 
 

4.  No part of the development hereby approved shall be commenced 
until details of appropriate gas prevention measures have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. No building to be completed pursuant to this permission 
shall be occupied or brought into use until:  
 
i) all appropriate measures have been completed in accordance 
with details approved in writing by the local planning authority; and  
 
ii) it has been certified to the satisfaction of the local planning 

Page 64



Planning Committee   8 October 2019 
 

authority that necessary remedial measures have been 
implemented in full.  
 

Reason: In the interest of public health and safety. 
 

5. The 3 additional industrial units hereby permitted shall not be 
brought into use until the parking, turning and servicing areas are 
surfaced in a bound material with the parking bays clearly 
delineated in accordance with drawing number CW20:008:003 REV 
A. The parking, turning and servicing areas shall be maintained in 
the bound material for the life of the development and shall not be 
used for any purpose other than the parking, turning and loading 
and unloading of vehicles. 
 
Reason: To ensure that adequate off-street parking provision is 
made to reduce the possibilities of the proposed development 
leading to on-street parking in the area. 
 

  

 NOTES TO APPLICANT 
 

1. The Council has acted positively and proactively in the 
determination of this application by working to determine it within 
the agreed determination timescale. 
 

2. 9 The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which 
may contain unrecorded coal mining related hazards.  If any coal 
mining feature is encountered during development, this should be 
reported immediately to the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848. 

10  
11 Further information is also available on the Coal Authority website 

at: www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority  

 
   

Page 65

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority


Planning Committee   8 October 2019 
 

  

Page 66



Planning Committee   8 October 2019 
 
Photographs 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Plans (not to scale)  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Existing Units 1-3 Proposed position of Unit 8 

Proposed position of Units 9 
and 10 (looking south west) 

Proposed position of Units 9 
and 10 (looking south) 

Proposed Block Plan 

Page 67



Planning Committee   8 October 2019 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 Units 9 and 10 proposed front and side elevations 

Page 68



Planning Committee  6 November 2019 
 
Report of the Chief Executive       
 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN 
 
 
1.1 A Draft Planning Enforcement Plan was presented to members at 24 July 2019 

Planning Committee for consideration. The Enforcement Plan identifies how 
reports of breaches of planning control will be prioritised, how cases will be 
investigated, the timescales for investigation and the powers available to the 
Council to take action. 

 
1.2 As resolved at that meeting on 24 July 2019, a six week period of consultation 
 has taken place which included consultation with Town and Parish Councils, and 
 planning consultants/agents. The draft planning enforcement plan was also 
 published on the Council’s web site. The consultation period ended on 20 
 September 2019. 
 
1.3 Since last reported to the Planning Committee, changes have been made to the 

plan to address concerns previously discussed.  Specifically these changes are; 
 

 Paragraph 6.3 - Officers will always endeavour to gain sufficient evidence 
to support a case without reliance upon the complainant, however there 
may still be circumstances in which evidence from complainants is also 
required, for example for noise complaints where a noise diary can be 
used as evidence.  

 

 Paragraph 6.4 - Anonymous complaints will  be considered on a case by 
case basis and officers will take steps to encourage complainants who do 
not wish to provide their details by providing assurances regarding 
confidentiality. 

 

 Paragraph 8.4 - Enforcement complaints will be registered and allocated to 
an officer within 5 working days. 

 

 Paragraph 13.1 - Any action to be undertaken will be in liaison with the 
Chair and Vice Chair of Planning Committee and Ward Councillors, in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 

 
1.4 The Enforcement Plan will provide an important document to inform decisions 

about when to take enforcement action, will provide greater transparency 
regarding how the Council acts in respect of its enforcement powers and will 
provide greater certainty for all parties engaged in the process.  

 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Planning Enforcement Plan be 
approved. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning 
Enforcement 
Plan 

 

Page 71



 

 

 

Page 72



 

 

 
 
 

 

Contents 
1: Background and Overview 4 

2: What is ‘Development’? 5 

3: What is a Breach of Planning Control? 5 

4: Matters that are not Breaches of Planning Control 6 

5: Is it an Offence to carry out works without Planning Permission? 6 

6: How to Report an Alleged Breach of Planning Control 7 

7: What can you expect if you Report an Alleged Breach of Planning Control? 8 

8: How we will Prioritise your Complaint? 8 

9: What are the Possible Outcomes of an Investigation? 10 

10: What happens if an Allegation is made against you? 11 

11: Power of entry onto land 11 

12: Time limits for taking Formal Action 12 

13: Formal Action 12 

14: Action under Anti-Social Behaviour Legislation 13 

15: What happens following the service of an Enforcement Notice? 13 

16: Monitoring and Compliance 14 

17: Monitoring Section 106 Agreements 15 

18: Reviewing the Enforcement Plan and Service 15 

Page 73



4 

 

 

 
 

1: Background and Overview 

1.1 The Broxtowe Borough Council Planning Enforcement Plan 
[...]
osal  : Construct stables 
Decision  : Conditional Permission 

   
Applicant  : Mr E Parker  19/00537/PNH 
Site Address : 15 Edward Road Nuthall Nottinghamshire NG16 1DB   
Proposal  : Construct single storey rear extension, extending beyond the rear wall of the 

original dwelling by 4.77 metres, with a maximum height of 3.3 metres, and an eaves 
height of 2.7 metres 

Decision  : Refusal 
  

 
  

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	5.1 19/00554/FUL
	5.2 19/00295/FUL
	5.3 19/00477/REG3
	5.3.1 B Appendix

	6. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN
	6.1 Planning Enforcement Plan October 2019

	7.1 APPEAL STATISTICS - UPDATE REPORT ON APPEAL STATISTICS IN RELATION TO THE CRITERIA FOR DESIGNATION OF LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITIES.
	7.2 APPEAL DECISIONS
	7.3 DELEGATED DECISIONS



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D K Watts, Chair 

Councillors: D Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
T A Cullen 
D Grindell 
M Handley 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
D D Pringle 
C M Tideswell 
R D Willimott 
J C Goold Substitute 
P D Simpson Substitute 
S J Carr Ex-Officio 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R I Jackson and P J Owen. 
 
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

48. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed. 
 
 

49. NOTIFICATION OF LOBBYING  
 
The Committee received notifications of lobbying in respect of the planning 
applications subject to consideration at the meeting. 
 
 

50. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
 

50.1. 19/00554/FUL  
 
Construct additional vehicle transporter egress to Nottingham Road (A6005). 
Car Store, Nottingham Road, Attenborough, Nottingham, NG9 6DQ 
 
This planning application to construct an additional vehicle transporter egress to 
Nottingham Road, had been called in by Councillor L Fletcher. 
 
There were no late items for the application.  
 



Wednesday, 6 November 2019  

Mr Philip Morley MBE (supporting) and Councillor L Fletcher (ward member) 
addressed the Committee prior to the general debate. 
 
Members debated the application and the following comments were amongst those 
noted: 
 

 The residents of the surrounding area supported the application. 

 The proposed egress would alleviate traffic and parking issues to the 
surrounding area.  

 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 

conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the Site Location Plan received by the Local Planning Authority on 28 
August 2019 and the amended drawings numbered 19.027/01 and 19.027/02 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 18 October 2019. 

 
3. The egress hereby approved shall not be brought into use until the bollards 

and signs, as shown on the amended drawings numbered 19.027/01 and 
19.027/02 received by the Local Planning Authority on 18 October 2019, have 
been installed and these shall then be retained in this form for the lifetime of 
the development. 

 
4.  The car parking spaces shall remain in accordance with the layout shown on 

the amended drawing numbered 19.027/01 received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 18 October 2019. The car parking spaces shall only be used for 
the purposes indicated on the plan and for no other purpose. No vehicles 
shall be displayed for sale in the car park outside of the areas shown 
specifically for that purpose on the approved plan. 

 
5.  There shall be no vehicles sited or parked within the grassed/ landscaped 

areas shown on the amended drawings numbered 19.027/01 and 19.027/02 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 18 October 2019. 

 
6.  All car transporters accessing the site shall only enter the site from the 

existing Nottingham road (A6005) access point and shall only exit the site 
using the Nottingham road (A6005) egress hereby approved. Any unloading 
or loading of vehicles from a car transporter shall only be carried out within 
the application site boundary as indicated on the site location plan received 
by the local planning authority 28 August 2019. 

 
Reasons 
 
1. To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 

by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. For the avoidance of doubt. 
 



Wednesday, 6 November 2019  

3. In the interests of highway safety, to prevent customers and staff using the 
egress and in accordance with the aims of Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan 
(2019). 

 
4. To ensure adequate parking and access is available within the site and to 

ensure an acceptable standard of appearance in accordance with Policy 10 
of the Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014) and Policy 17 of the Part 2 
Local Plan (2019). 

 
5. To ensure the development presents a pleasant appearance in the locality 

and in accordance with Policy 10 of the Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy 
(2014) and Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan (2019). 

 
6. In the interests of highway safety and neighbour amenity and in accordance 

with the aims of Policy 10 of the Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014) and 
Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan (2019). 

 
Notes to applicant 
 
1. The council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of this 

application by working to determine it within the agreed determination 
timescale. 

 
2. The development makes it necessary to construct a vehicular crossing 

within the public highway. These works shall be constructed to the 
satisfaction of the highway authority.  Works will be subject to a design 
check and site inspection for which a fee will apply. The application process 
can be found at: 
http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/transport/licences-permits/temporary-
activities 
 

3. There is operational gas apparatus within the application site boundary. You 
are required to contact Cadent's Plant Protection Team for approval before 
carrying out any works on site. Email: plantprotection@cadentgas.com Tel: 
0800 688 588 

 
 

50.2. 19/00295/FUL  
 
Change of use of 6 bed house in multiple occupation (Class C4) to a 7 bed house in 
multiple occupation. 
56 Salisbury Street, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 2EQ 
 
This planning application for the change of use of 6 a bed house in multiple 
occupation (Class C4) to a 7 bed house in multiple occupation, had been called in by 
Councillor P Lally. 
 
There were no late items for this application.  
 
Mrs Suzanne Watt (objecting) and Councillor L A Lally (ward member) addressed the 
Committee prior to the general debate. 
 

http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/transport/licences-permits/temporary-activities
http://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/transport/licences-permits/temporary-activities


Wednesday, 6 November 2019  

Members debated the application and the following comments were amongst those 
noted: 
 

 The proposal was over intensive for the surrounding area which would be out of 
keeping with the residential character of the area. 

 Further parking issues that would arise from the increased number of residents. 

 There was a decline in housing mixture. 
 

 RESOLVED that the application be refused. 
 
Reason 
 
The proposed development by virtue of the intensity of occupation would be out 
of keeping with the residential character of the area, and would result in 
unacceptable parking problems in the area due to the insufficient provision of 
on-site parking, contrary to Policy 10 of the Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy 
2014 and Policy 17 of the Part 2 Local Plan 2019. 
 
 

50.3. 19/00477/REG3  
 
Construct 3 Industrial Units (Class B2) 
Mushroom Farm Court, Meadowbank Way, Eastwood, Nottingham, NG16 3SR 
 
The application, which sought permission to Construct 3 Industrial Units (Class B2), 
was considered by the Committee. 
 
Members were asked to consider the late items for the application, which included an 
occupier of the existing units raising concern about the access for vehicles, removal of 
the walkway and the loss of parking.  
 
Members debated the application and the following comments were amongst those 
noted: 
 

 Unit 8 of the proposed application was too wide. 

 There was a loss of parking. 

 The development would be beneficial for the regeneration of Eastwood.   
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions. 

 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the drawings numbered CW20:008:001 (1:1250), CW20:008:003 Rev.A 
(1:500), CW20.008.004 Rev.A (1:100), CW20.008.006 Rev.A (1:100), 
CW20.008.005 Rev.A (1:100); received by the local planning authority on 26 
July and 5 September 2019. 

 
3 The development hereby approved shall be constructed using materials to 

match the existing units on the application site. 
 



Wednesday, 6 November 2019  

4 No part of the development hereby approved shall be commenced until 
details of appropriate gas prevention measures have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. No building to be 
completed pursuant to this permission shall be occupied or brought into 
use until:  

 
1 all appropriate measures have been completed in accordance with details 

approved in writing by the local planning authority; and  
 
2 it has been certified to the satisfaction of the local planning authority that 

necessary remedial measures have been implemented in full.  
 
5 The 3 additional Industrial units hereby permitted shall not be brought into 

use until the parking, turning and servicing areas are surfaced in a bound 
material with the parking bays clearly delineated in accordance with drawing 
number CW20:008:003 REV A. The parking, turning and servicing areas shall 
be maintained in the bound material for the life of the development and shall 
not be used for any purpose other than the parking, turning and loading and 
unloading of vehicles. 

 
Reasons 
 
1 To comply with S91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 

by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2 For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
3 To ensure a satisfactory standard of appearance is achieved in accordance 

with Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014) Policy 10. 
4 In the interest of public health and safety. 
 
5 To ensure that adequate off-street parking provision is made to reduce the 

possibilities of the proposed development leading to on-street parking in the 
area. 

 
Notes to applicant 
 
1 The council has acted positively and proactively in the determination of this 

application by working to determine it within the agreed determination 
timescale. 

 
2 The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may contain 

unrecorded coal mining related hazards.  If any coal mining feature is 
encountered during development, this should be reported immediately to 
the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848. 

 
3 Further information is also available on the Coal Authority website at: 

www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority


Wednesday, 6 November 2019  

50 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the proposed amendments to the Planning Enforcement 
Plan. The Plan had been updated to reflect the suggestions made by the Planning 
Committee 24 July 2019. These were: 
 
50 Paragraph 6.3 - Officers will always endeavour to gain sufficient evidence to 

support a case without reliance upon the complainant, however there may still be 
circumstances in which evidence from complainants is also required, for example 
for noise complaints where a noise diary can be used as evidence.  

 
51 Paragraph 6.4 - Anonymous complaints will be considered on a case by case 

basis and officers will take steps to encourage complainants who do not wish to 
provide their details by providing assurances regarding confidentiality. 

 
52 Paragraph 8.4 - Enforcement complaints will be registered and allocated to an 

officer within 5 working days. 
 
53 Paragraph 13.1 - Any action to be undertaken will be in liaison with the Chair and 

Vice Chair of Planning Committee and Ward Councillors, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 

 
 
   RESOLVED that the Planning Enforcement Plan be approved. 
 
 

51 INFORMATION ITEMS  
 

51.1  APPEAL STATISTICS - UPDATE REPORT ON APPEAL STATISTICS IN RELATION 
TO THE CRITERIA FOR DESIGNATION OF LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITIES.  
 
The Committee noted that the position remained unchanged from that reported at its 
meeting on 4 September 2019. The Council was not therefore currently at risk of 
special measures based on the figures reported to the Committee on the 
aforementioned date. 
 
 

51.2  APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Appeal Decisions were noted. 
 
 

51.3  DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
The delegated decisions were noted. 
 
 
 


